

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,** )

**Plaintiff,** )

**v.** )

**NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL  
SECURITY, ET AL.** )

**Defendants.** )

**CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516**

**JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN  
MAGISTRATE JUDGE DAVID RUIZ**

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Plaintiff and the Purported Class Have Satisfied their Presentment Requirement.....	6
1. Ms. Steigerwald and the Putative Class Presented Claims for Withheld Benefits Through Their Attorneys Who Sought Fees .....	7
2. Ms. Steigerwald and the Putative Class Also Satisfied the Presentment Requirement by Originally Filing for – and Qualifying for – SSI and Title II Entitlement Benefits .....	10
3. The Cases Relied Upon by Defendants Support Ms. Steigerwald.....	14
B. The Complaint is Not Moot .....	15
1. The “Picking Off” Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Prevents the Complaint from Being Mooted .....	16
2. The “Inherently Transitory” Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Prevents the Complaint from Being Mooted .....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Price</i> , 2017 WL 3228119 (D. Conn. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Allred v. United States</i> , 689 F. App'x 392 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2, 7
<i>Eckert v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 60 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) .....	19
<i>Gould v. Sullivan</i> , 131 F.R.D. 108 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Haro v. Sebelius</i> , 747 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	7
<i>Irwin Seating Co. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 518866 (W.D. Mich. 2007) .....	6
<i>Linguist v. Brown</i> , 813 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1987).....	10, 12-14
<i>Lynch v. Leis</i> , 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	6, 10, 13
<i>Maynard v. Comm’r</i> , 2015 WL 4069356 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Home Care &amp; Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 103, 109 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Nichols v. Muskingum Coll.</i> , 318 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5

*Price v. Medicaid Dir.*,  
838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*Scallop Shell Nursing & Rehab. v. Gaffett*,  
2013 WL 5592736 (D.R.I. 2013) ..... 9

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 2, 6, 7

*Sobol v. Imprimis Pharm., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 9488978 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 15, 2016) ..... 18

*Stewart v. Cheek & Zeehandelar, LLP*,  
252 F.R.D. 384 (S.D. Ohio 2008) ..... 17

*Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC*,  
561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*Unan v. Lyon*,  
853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 2, 15-17, 19, 20

*Wilson v. Gordon*,  
822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 2, 15, 16, 19, 20

*Xiufang Situ v. Leavitt*,  
240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 7, 14, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... 17, 19

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68 ..... 16, 17

Local Rule 23.1(c) ..... 18

POMS SI 02006.202 ..... 3, 4, 9, 12

POMS SI 02006.205 ..... 3, 4, 11, 12

POMS SI 02006.210 ..... 3, 4, 11, 12
